

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WARFIELD RAYMOND WIKE,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC00-2141

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED
THOMAS D. HALL
FEB 19 2001
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY *JL*

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT, WARFIELD
RAYMOND WIKE**

On Direct Appeal from a Final Order Rendered on
September 27, 2000, by the Circuit Court of the First
Judicial Circuit, in and for Santa Rosa County, Florida, Hon.
Paul A. Rasmussen, Presiding, in Case No. 88-547-CF, Denying
the Defendant's Motion to Vacate and Set Aside His Judgments
and Sentences, including a Death Sentence, filed per the
provisions of Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850.

Baya Harrison, III, Esq.
Attorney At Law
Fla. Bar No. 099568
Post Office Drawer 1219
Monticello, Florida 32345-1219
Tel: (850) 997-8469
FAX: (850) 997-8468
email: bayalaw@aol.com
Court Appointed Counsel for
Appellant, Defendant Below,
Warfield Raymond Wike

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Citations.....	iii-vi
Preliminary Statement.....	vii-viii
Statement of the Case and of the Facts.....	1-22
Nature of the Case.....	1
Course of Proceedings..... and Disposition in Lower Tribunal	1-5
Statement on Jurisdiction.....	5
Statement of the Facts Re-..... garding the 3.850 Hearing	11-22
Summary of the Argument.....	23-25
Argument (Including Issues Presented..... for Review)	26-57
Issue I: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR WHEN IT DENIED CLAIM IX OF THE 3.850 MOTION REGARDING TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO SEEK AND OBTAIN A VENUE CHANGE FROM SANTA ROSA COUNTY?.....	27-40
Issue II: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN REJECTING CLAIM VIII OF THE 3.850 MOTION REGARDING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT A VIABLE ALIBI DEFENSE?.....	40-49
Issue III: DID DEFENSE COUNSEL FAIL TO ASSURE THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS PRESENT AT ALL CRITICAL STAGES OF THE PROCEEDINGS DURING HIS ORIGINAL STATE COURT TRIAL AND DURING THE THIRD PENALTY PHASE TRIAL	49-53

Issue IV:	DID DEFENSE COUNSEL FAIL TO ASSURE THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS PRESENT AT SIDE BAR CONFERENCES DURING THE THIRD PENALTY PHASE TRIAL, AND THEREBY RENDER INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL?.....	54-56
Issue V:	WAS THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF DEFENSE COUNSEL'S INEFFECTIVENESS SUCH THAT THE RESULTING PREJUDICE REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL?.....	56,57
Conclusion.....		58
Certificate of Service.....		58
Certificate of Compliance.....		59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Aldrich v. Wainwright</u> , 777 F.2d 630 (11th Cir. 1985).....	41
<u>Anthony v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	41
<u>Chambers v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	41
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995).....	26
<u>Code v. Montgomery</u> , 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986).....	41, 48
<u>Coleman v. Kemp</u> , 778 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir. 1985).....	37, 38
<u>Coney v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995).....	51, 54
<u>Copeland v. State</u> , 457 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1984).....	28
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 515 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1987).....	6
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	51
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982).....	52
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986).....	51
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	26
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 1353 (Fla. 1993).....	56
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	27, 29

<u>King v. Strickland</u> , 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983).....	57
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 744 So. 2d 539 (Fla.1999).....	54
<u>Lanier v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 3 DCA 1998).....	57
<u>Manning v. State</u> , 378 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1979).....	28, 35
<u>Mayola v. Alabama</u> , 623 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1980).....	38
<u>Meeks v. Moore</u> , 216 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2000).....	37, 38
<u>Mejia v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	54
<u>Murphy v. Florida</u> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	28, 29
<u>Oakley v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1996).....	28, 35
<u>O'Connell v. State</u> , 480 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1985).....	56
<u>Rideau v. Louisiana</u> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	38
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990).....	26
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1995).....	35
<u>Savino v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	50
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 481 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	41
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	26, 27, 41

<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994).....	40
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1992).....	2, 6, 46
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 1994).....	3
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997).....	3
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1994).....	56
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	26, 35
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	56
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	35

**Constitutional Provisions,
Statutes and Rules**

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	26, 34
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	25, 34
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	25, 27, 34
Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const.	26, 27, 34
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.	26, 27, 34
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.	26, 27, 34
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.	26, 27, 34
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	26, 27, 34
Art. I, § 22, Fla. Const.	26, 27, 34

Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.....5

Statutes

§ 941.141, Fla. Stat.....2, 27

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.780(c).....3

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....4, 5, 10, 23, 49

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....4

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(g).....5
